



Complaint Case No. 141 of 2023

***Present : Sri Gairik Roy
Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah
J.O. Code : WB01022***

Order dated 15.05.2026

Today is fixed for evidence positively as special last chance id W/A will be issued.

Accused Chandan Mall being the occupier and Manager of the factory known and registered as Daaksh Jute LLP is present today along with a petition for pleading guilty.

Thereafter, on the request of the accused side, the petition praying for pleading guilty is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person moved the petition.

Heard both sides.

Perused the petition of complaint filed by the Inspector of Factories, West Bengal U/s. 92 of the Factories Act for contravention of Clause 2c(iii) and clause 2d of Schedule I of rule 47 of the West Bengal Factories Rules, 1958 prescribed under section 21(2) of the Factories Act, 1948.

The record is taken up for examination U/s. 251 Cr.P.C.

The substance of the accusation is that the incident took place on 22.12.2022 wherein the victim, Debdas Das lost his right hand while he was lubricating roller bush of jute softening machine. Thereby, the accused person violated the provisions of Clause 2c(iii) and clause 2d of Schedule I of rule 47 of the West Bengal Factories Rules, 1958 prescribed under section 21(2) of the Factories Act, 1948.

The substance of accusation was read over and explained to the accused person to which the accused person pleaded guilty by saying "Ami Doshi".

The plea appears to be voluntary and is accepted.

Hence, it is

Ordered

that the accused person, (1) **Chandan Mall**, the **occupier and Manager of the factory known and registered as Daaksh Jute LLP** is convicted u/s. 252 Cr.P.C and sentenced to pay fine of **Rs.50,000/-** (Fifty thousand only) for the offence punishable U/s. 92 of the Factories Act i.d., to suffer S.I for two months.

Thereby upon payment of an aggregate fine of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) the instant case record be disposed of.

Inform Judicial Cashier to act accordingly.

Dictd & croctd by me

CJM

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah

Later

Order dated 15.05.2026

The accused person (1) **Chandan Mall**, the Manager of Ambica Jute Mills Ltd, submitted one photo copy of receipt showing deposition of fine of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) in the Judicial Cash, Criminal Court, Howrah vide PCR No.40 dated 15.05.2026.

The Cashier of Judicial Cash department also made necessary note by side the of the order by putting his endorsement showing receipt of fine amount from the accused.

Accordingly, the instant Complaint case is disposed of.

Note in the register.

Dictd & croctd by me

CJM

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Howrah